deployment. Furthermore, it was shown that the results
depend more on the design concept (mixed traffic and
dedicated links and lanes) rather than input parameters and
the deployment cost of each concept, at least in 50% AV
MPR scenario. )is means that the inherent characteristics
of the design concepts themselves have a stronger influence
on the results compared to their deployment cost and ca-
pacity gains.

It was shown in this study that the optimal deployment
plan of AD subnetworks is dependent on the level of AV
demand. Our results indicate that AV-ready subnetworks
for mixed traffic are the most suitable configuration for low
MPRs of AVs, and after 30% AV MPR, dedicated AV lanes
become more relevant. Yet the results also indicate that for
90% AV MPR, AV-ready subnetworks are more suitable
than dedicated AV lanes for about half of the roads in the
network. )is suggests that developing a multistage model
that starts each stage with the network topology obtained
during the previous stage can be beneficial as well. However,

Table 7: Sensitivity analysis for 50% MPR scenario.

Analyzed subnetwork Parameter deviation Performance deviation
Capacity (Δs

a) Cost (κs
a) PCE (c1) OF TTC TTT TTD TAC

AV-ready subnetwork — -50% − 50% − 01.24% − 00.89% − 01.85% +00.06% − 50.66%
— +50% +50% +03.66% +03.41% +04.83% − 00.06% +37.08%

Dedicated AV links +50% − 50% — +00.51% +00.54% +00.98% 00.00% − 03.61%
− 50% +50% — +00.40% +00.41% +00.65% +00.05% − 01.21%

Dedicated AV lanes +50% − 50% — +00.03% +00.20% +00.11% +00.07% − 23.70%
− 50% +50% — +01.68% +01.51% +03.14% − 00.03% +25.43%

Journal of Advanced Transportation 15

according to our model, there is no noticeable difference
between the 50% MPR scenario and the 90% MPR scenario
with respect to the location of links to include in the AD
subnetwork. )is implies that if the costs of changing
dedicated AV lanes to AV-ready links for mixed traffic were
to be relatively low, a scenario-based approach would be
sufficient for real applications.

Possible improvements of the model and future research
directions are listed below.

Incorporation of a time dimension into the problem by
considering a multistage bilevel network design model.